

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

		=======		=====	
Meeting Date:	12/21/2010	[]	Consent	[] [X]	Regular Public Hearing
Department:					•
Submitted By:	: Cour	ity Attorney	's Office		
Submitted For	r:			,	
			========	=====	
	l.	EXECU	ITIVE BRIEF		· ·
Federation CC Bond Anticipat	RC Development	, LLC for the evelopment	e issuance of CCRC Project	not to e	ove the application of exceed \$9,000,000 of b) conduct a TEFRA
issuance of incexceed \$9,000 pre-developme "CCRC Project consulting (her on an approxint South and Bar The CCRC Programmer of the consulting of the issuance of the issuance of the construction of the faith and construction in the construction of the faith and construction of the solely from the construction of the faith and construction of the faith and construction of the solely from the construction of the faith and construction of the solely from the construction of the construction of the solely from the construction of the cons	dustrial developm, 000 (the "Notes") ent costs associated") including, but ein, the "Pre-Devenately 22 acre site on Coleman Bouroject, when built, support units and exporation owned uance of the Notes will be isseen the proceeds of and equipping exedit of the Courage (Notes with the Courage).	ent revenue The net property and the located on levard in under the Comment of the Country, nor any n	notes by the roceeds of the continuing care of to, marketing roject"). The Continuing care of the S.E. and sincorporated For independent sing beds and apany. Under to the term Board meeting strial developments of the continuing strial developments of the conti	County Notes we retirer ag design CCRC For N.W. control of the Interest of the	in an amount not to vill be used to pay the ment community (the gn, engineering and Project will be located orners of 95 th Avenue each County, Florida. units, assisted living a owned by a Florida ernal Revenue Code, duct a TEFRA public provisions of a Trust Notes will be payable and issued to finance the taxing power nor libe pledged to payes. District 5 (PFK)
Backgro mortgage on th		cation: The	e Notes will als	so be s	ecured by a first lien
Attachm					
1. A	pplication;		/		
	lemorandum from	Economic D	/ evelopment O	ffice: ar	nd
	emorandum from		,	, .	
Recommended	d by:	 	Unin	,	11/30/10
		ty Attorney	1-0 47	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date
Approved by:		N/A		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
					Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year S	Summary of Fiscal Impa	act:			
Fiscal Yea	ars 2010	2011	2012	2013	2014
Capital Expenditur Operating Costs	es	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
External Revenues	(\$10,000)	***********			-
Program Income (0 In-Kind Match (Co			-		
NET FISCAL IMPA	ACT (\$10,000)				***************************************
# ADDITIONAL FT POSITIONS (Cur					
Is Item Included I	n Current Budget?		Yes _	No <u>X</u>	
Budget Account N	No.: FundD	epartmen Renc	t	Unit	
B. Recommen	ded Sources of Funds/				•
impact cost to Pa		alm Beacl	County wi	II receive \$	10.000 in
		W COMME			
A. OFMB Fisca	OFMB	and Cont) J	ev. and Con	obot 12/6)
B. Legal Suffic	iency:				
Panl Assistant C	ounty Attorney	0			
C. Other Depai	rtment Review:				
Department	Director				

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.

 $\label{localization} $$ \phics=1\CATT\Common\WPDATA\ENG\PFK\BONDS\2010\ IDB\ bonds\General End CCRC\PresentApp_TERFRAhrgAIS\122\120\10.doc. The property of the property of$

IDB Application is voluminous and may be reviewed in the Minutes Department or the County Attorney's Office



Industrial Development Revenue Bond Application CCRC Pre-Development Project



Economic Development Office

P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989

(561) 355-3624

FAX: (561) 355-6017

www.pbcgov.com/edo

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Karen T. Marcus, Chair

Shelley Vana, Vice Chair

Paulette Burdick

Steven L. Abrams

Burt Aaronson

Jess R. Santamaria

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman, P.E.

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

Paul King

Assistant County Attorney

FROM:

Sherry Howard

Director, Economic Development

DATE:

November 29, 2010

RE:

Industrial Revenue Bond Application

CCRC Pre-Development Project

The Palm Beach County Economic Development Office (EDO) has reviewed the Industrial Revenue Bond Application submitted by CCRC Development, LLC for the pre-development costs associated with the Community Care Retirement Community (CCRC) Project.

The Application requests Palm Beach County to issue up to \$8,000,000 in Industrial Revenue Bonds for the marketing, design, engineering, consulting, legal and other pre-development costs for a Continuing Care Retirement Community consisting of independent living units, assisted living units, memory support and skilled nursing units, plus an array of social and recreational facilities and ancillary services.

The Application states that 400-500 skilled worker and laborer jobs will be created for the construction phase and 185 full time jobs will be created when the project is completed. EDO conducted a Regional Economic Models Inc. (REMI) analysis showing the following economic impact for the project which reflects direct, indirect and induced jobs.

Change to Date	Year 2020 \$8 Million pre- construction bond	Year 2020 \$150 Million construction
Employment	100	2113
Economic Impact	\$9 Million	\$132 Million
Taxes	\$2 Million	\$20 Million

Based on the review of the Application and the REMI analysis, the Economic Development Office supports the CCRC Development, LLC Industrial Revenue Bond Application.

cc: Shannon LaRocque-Baas, Assistant County Administrator

Marie Tilbridge

Begins of Administrations

Particular Systematics

April 23, 2010

Mr. Paul King Assistant County Attorney P.O. Box 1989 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

RE: Industrial Revenue Bond application for the - CCRC Pre-Development Project

Dear Paul:

On Wednesday, April 23, 2010, the Industrial Revenue Bond Committee of the Business Development Board of Palm Beach County met to discuss the above mentioned application.

The committee heard from Mr. Mel Lowell, Executive Vice President. Finance & Operations for the Jewish Federation of South Palm Beach County and Bond Counsel Stephen Sanford, Esq. of Greenberg Traurig. P.A.

This project is projected to create 185 new jobs and it is expected that during the construction, 400 to 500 skilled workers and laborers will be employed.

The Industrial Revenue Committee agreed this project would have a positive economic impact for Palm Beach County. The committee recommends that you proceed with the review of this application.

Sincerely.

Kelly Synallridge President & CEO

KS/ses

RECD APR 28 2010

TILD EVERNIA STREET, WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 32401 (FL. 3001) 600 1500 1948 for 1740 1260 1260 1889 bdb 646 November 30, 2010

To:

Paul King, Assistant County Attorney

From:

John A. Long, County Debt Manager

SUBJECT:

Industrial Development Revenue Bond Application

Federation CCRC Development, LLC (CCRC)

We are recommending that the Board adopt a resolution authorizing the negotiated sale of Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2011 (CCRC Pre-Development Project) (the Notes) in an aggregate principal amount of not exceeding \$9,000,000 to fund the pre-development costs of the CCRC Project. The net proceeds will be used to pay marketing, design, engineering, consulting, legal and other pre-development costs relating to the CCRC Project. The sole member of CCRC is the Jewish Federation of South Palm Beach County, Inc. (the Federation). The initial construction phase of the CCRC Project contemplates 182 independent living units, 48 assisted living units, 24 memory support units and 48 skilled nursing beds which are expected to cost approximately \$153 Million. Under Florida law, 70% of the units must be pre-sold before construction begins.

John A. Forx

The Project Site is currently owned by Jewish Community Facilities Corp., the sole member of which is the Federation. The Notes will be secured by a first lien mortgage on the Project Site and the appraisal value of the Project Site is well in excess of the principal amount of the Notes. Additionally, the Notes will be placed only with accredited investors and be issued in denominations of \$25,000 and integral multiples thereof. It is expected that a majority of the Notes will be privately placed with high net worth individuals who are members of the Federation. Based on the above information, OFMB recommends Board approval of the Series 2011 Notes.

The Notes are limited obligations of Palm Beach County, payable solely from the trust estate and shall never constitute a general obligation of the County or of the State or any political subdivision of the State. No property of the County is pledged for the payment of the Notes.